

No. 14-9496

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

ELIJAH MANUEL,

*Petitioner,*

v.

CITY OF JOLIET ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Seventh Circuit

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

Jeffrey L. Fisher  
Pamela S. Karlan  
Brian Wolfman  
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL  
SUPREME COURT  
LITIGATION CLINIC  
559 Nathan Abbott Way  
Stanford, CA 94305

Stanley B. Eisenhammer  
*Counsel of Record*  
Pamela E. Simaga  
HODGES, LOIZZI,  
EISENHAMMER, RODICK  
& KOHN LLP  
3030 Salt Creek Lane  
Suite 202  
Arlington Heights, IL 60005  
(847) 670-9000  
seisenhammer@hlerk.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
BRIEF FOR PETITIONER .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
A. Factual Background .....	2
B. Procedural and Legal Background .....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	10
ARGUMENT .....	13
I. The Fourth Amendment Governs Malicious Prosecution Claims Involving Pretrial Detentions Without Probable Cause .....	13
A. Claims Grounded in Pretrial Detention Without Probable Cause Should Be Analyzed Under the Fourth Amendment.....	13
B. The Fourth Amendment Prohibits Pretrial Detention Without Probable Cause After Legal Process Has Commenced .....	16
II. The Due Process Clause Is Irrelevant to Manuel’s Malicious Prosecution Claim .....	26

III. Manuel’s Fourth Amendment Malicious Prosecution Claim Is Cognizable Under Section 1983.....31

    A. Manuel’s Claim May Proceed Under Section 1983 Regardless of Whether State Law Provides a Remedy for Malicious Prosecution .....32

    B. Allowing This Suit to Proceed Fulfills the Core Purposes of Section 1983 .....33

CONCLUSION.....36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Albright v. Oliver</i> , 510 U.S. 266 (1994) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bearden v. Georgia</i> , 461 U.S. 660 (1983) .....	26
<i>Briscoe v. LaHue</i> , 460 U.S. 325 (1983) .....	7
<i>Burns v. Reed</i> , 500 U.S. 478 (1991) .....	17
<i>Cafeteria Workers v. McElroy</i> , 367 U.S. 886 (1961) .....	30
<i>California v. Hodari D.</i> , 499 U.S. 621 (1991) .....	22, 23
<i>Carey v. Phipus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978) .....	33, 35
<i>Castellano v. Fragozo</i> , 352 F.3d 939 (5th Cir. 2003) .....	8, 13, 33
<i>Collins v. Harker Heights</i> , 503 U.S. 115 (1992) .....	30
<i>County of Riverside v. McLaughlin</i> , 500 U.S. 44 (1991) .....	17, 22
<i>Franks v. Delaware</i> , 438 U.S. 154 (1978) .....	17, 19
<i>Galbraith v. County of Santa Clara</i> , 307 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	8
<i>Gallo v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 161 F.3d 217 (3d Cir. 1998).....	8

<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976) .....	27
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994) .....	7, 9, 29, 35
<i>Hernandez-Cuevas v. Taylor</i> , 723 F.3d 91 (1st Cir. 2013).....	8, 10
<i>Herring v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 135 (2009) .....	18
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 333 U.S. 10 (1948) .....	24
<i>Kalina v. Fletcher</i> , 522 U.S. 118 (1997) .....	7, 19
<i>Lambert v. Williams</i> , 223 F.3d 257 (4th Cir. 2000) .....	8
<i>Leatherman v. Tarrant Cty. Narcotics Intelligence &amp; Coordination Unit</i> , 507 U.S. 163 (1993) .....	2
<i>Llovet v. City of Chicago</i> , 761 F.3d 759 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Maine v. Thiboutot</i> , 448 U.S. 1 (1980) .....	31
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977) .....	27
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976) .....	30, 31

<i>Medina v. California</i> , 505 U.S. 437 (1992) .....	30
<i>Memphis Cmty. Sch. Dist. v. Stachura</i> , 477 U.S. 299 (1986) .....	33
<i>Michigan v. Chesternut</i> , 486 U.S. 567 (1988) .....	21
<i>Mireles v. Waco</i> , 502 U.S. 9 (1991) (per curiam).....	23
<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961) .....	23, 32
<i>Moody v. Pender</i> , 3 N.C. (2 Hayw.) 29 (1798) .....	7
<i>Murphy v. Lynn</i> , 118 F.3d 938 (2d Cir. 1997).....	8
<i>Newsome v. McCabe</i> , 256 F.3d 747 (7th Cir. 2001).....	10, 26, 27, 31
<i>Nichols v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 738 (1994) .....	27
<i>Novitsky v. City of Aurora</i> , 491 F.3d 1244 (10th Cir. 2007).....	8
<i>Parish v. City of Chicago</i> , 594 F.3d 551 (7th Cir. 2009).....	31
<i>Parratt v. Taylor</i> , 451 U.S. 527 (1981) .....	32, 33
<i>Patterson v. New York</i> , 432 U.S. 197 (1977) .....	30
<i>Pitt v. District of Columbia</i> , 491 F.3d 494 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	8

<i>Richardson v. McKnight</i> , 521 U.S. 399 (1997) .....	34
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1609 (2015) .....	22
<i>Seminole Tribe v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996) .....	18
<i>Soldal v. Cook County</i> , 506 U.S. 56 (1992) .....	11, 26
<i>Sykes v. Anderson</i> , 625 F.3d 294 (6th Cir. 2010) .....	8, 13
<i>Tyler v. Defrees</i> , 78 U.S. (11 Wall.) 331 (1870) .....	22
<i>United States v. Calandra</i> , 414 U.S. 338 (1974) .....	24
<i>United States v. James Daniel Good</i> <i>Real Prop.</i> , 510 U.S. 43 (1993) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984) .....	16
<i>United States v. Mendenhall</i> , 446 U.S. 544 (1980) .....	22, 23
<i>Wallace v. Kato</i> , 549 U.S. 384 (2007) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>White v. Frank</i> , 855 F.2d 956 (2d Cir. 1988) .....	24
<i>Whiting v. Traylor</i> , 85 F.3d 581 (11th Cir. 1996) .....	8
<i>Wyatt v. Cole</i> , 504 U.S. 158 (1992) .....	35



<i>Zinerman v. Burch</i> , 494 U.S. 113 (1990) .....	32, 33
---	--------

### **Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	<i>passim</i>

### **Rules and Regulations**

N.M. Dist. Ct. R. Crim. P. 5-301 .....	20
--	----

### **Other Authorities**

Crime & Justice Institute, <i>The Cost of Pretrial Justice</i> .....	34
Florida Practice, <i>Criminal Practice &amp; Procedure</i> § 9:6 (2016).....	20
Keeton, W. Page et al., <i>Prosser and Keeton on the Law of Torts</i> (5th ed. 1984).....	36
Note, <i>Groundless Litigation and the Malicious Prosecution Debate</i> , 88 Yale L.J. 1218 (1979).....	35
Office of Will County Public Defender, <i>The Court Process</i> .....	4, 20
Scalia, Eugene, Comment, <i>Police Witness Immunity Under § 1983</i> , 56 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1433 (1989).....	7
The Laws of King Edgar <i>in Ancient Laws &amp; Institutes of England</i> (Benjamin Thorpe ed., 1840) .....	35
